# OP \$190.00 769330

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM426749

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Big Time Toys LLC		04/28/2017	Limited Liability Company: TENNESSEE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Transcience Corporation	
Doing Business As:		
Street Address:	6200 Chapmans Landing Road	
City:	Indian Head	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20640-3040	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	769330	INSTANT LIFE
Registration Number:	769332	"SEA-MONKEYS"
Registration Number:	769331	
Registration Number:	2509518	OCEAN-ZOO
Registration Number:	999873	INSTANT PETS
Registration Number:	999872	TC
Registration Number:	2485247	SEA-MONKEYS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 9736398736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 609-455-1547

**Email:** jkramer@ebglaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Jeffrey G. Kramer

Address Line 1: 150 College Road West, Suite 301
Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08540

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Kramer
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Kramer/

DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2017		
Total Attachments: 7	Total Attachments: 7		
source=BTT - YvB - USPTO Termination Statement#page1.tif			
source=BTT - YvB - USPTO Termination Statement#page2.tif			
source=BTT - YvB - USPTO Termination	1 Statement#page3.tif		
source=BTT - YvB - USPTO Termination	1 Statement#page4.tif		
source=BTT - YvB - USPTO Termination	1 Statement#page5.tif		
source=BTT - YvB - USPTO Termination Statement#page6.tif			
source=BTT - YvB - USPTO Termination	1 Statement#page7.tif		

# TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Transcience Corporation and/or Yolanda von Braunhut, as the case may be, with their principal place of business at 6200 Chapmans Landing Road, Indian Head, Maryland 20640-3040 (together, the "Grantors"), purport to be the owners of record of the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and purport to be the owners of record of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit B, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Big Time Toys LLC ("Secured Party") entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 25, 2010 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 4, 2010, at Reel 004219, Frame 0545;

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Secured Party entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 25, 2010 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 4, 2010, at Reel 024483, Frame 0962;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantors any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications more fully described on **Exhibit A**, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Releases and reassigns to the Grantors any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement in the patents and applications more fully described on **Exhibit B**, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May 2017.

SECURED PARTY: RIG TIME TOYS LLC

/s/ Sam Flarwell Sam Harwell, CEO

084329-00002 43372348.1

# EXHIBIT A

# TRADEMARKS

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

TRADEMARK REEL: 006065 FRAME: 0058

RECORDED: 05/09/2017